Adjustment for PFI efficiency and risk pricing (58)

Net PFI construction cost (2006 prices) 522

Inflation up to the start of construction period 170

Non construction costs and finance fees 26

Interest rolled up during construction 127

Pre funding of debt service reserve account 33

Net VAT cash flows 1

Total Funding Requirement (nominal) 879

Unitary Charge (pa) 2006 prices 58.7

10.7.1 Unitary Charge
The Unitary Charge is indexed at 1% p.a. reflecting the fact that only a small proportion
of the ongoing project costs are subject to inflation, for example debt service costs,
which typically represent up to 85% of net income, are usually fixed.

10.8 Sensitivity Analysis

Option 3 has been subjected to thorough sensitivity analysis to provide an indication of
the robustness of the project cash flows to changes in assumptions. Table 10/6 sets out
the sensitivity tests that have been undertaken, the impact on the key financial
parameters and the impact on the indicative quantitative VfM assessment.

Table 10/6: Impact of the sensitivity analysis on the base unitary charge and NPV

Total
Funding
Required
(nominal)

Unitary
charge

(pa) 2006
prices

Value for
Money

Case Description £m £m %

Option 3 879 58.7 5.37

Inclusive of Optimism Bias at
15%

1,010 66.4 4.62

Capital cost +10% 966 63.9 5.20

Capital cost -10% 793 53.6 5.57

Operating and routine
maintenance costs +10%

879 58.9 5.50

 Page 36

Total
Funding
Required
(nominal)

Unitary
charge

(pa) 2006
prices

Value for
Money

Case Description £m £m %

Lifecycle costs +10% 880 59.1 5.55

Interest rate (senior debt) +1% 901 64.9 -2.87

Construction cost inflation rate
+1%

932 61.8 5.26

RPI +1% 880 59.7 14.60

1 Year delay in construction
start

913 59.3 5.40

Construction start 1 year early1 846 57.9 5.34
1 The earliest construction start estimated for a PPP procurement route is 2012.

It can be seen that the scale of the proposed New M4 Project is such that relatively
small changes in key parameters such as capital cost, inflation and senior debt interest
rate can have a significant impact on the potential unitary charge of the project.

10.9 Summary Wholelife NPV of costs

A summary of the capital and lifecycle cost of the scheme, and potential toll revenue is
as follows in 2006 prices:

PSC  PPP

C
on

st
ru

ct
io

n
C

os
t

(£
m

)

W
ho

le
lif

e
Li

fe
cy

cl